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FINAL ORDER 

 

On February 14, 2018, the Wellsboro Area Education Support 

Professionals, PSEA/NEA (Union) filed a Charge of Unfair Practices with the 

Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board), alleging that Wellsboro Area 

School District (District) violated Section 1201(a)(1), (2), (3) and (9) of 

the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA) by transferring the work of 

scheduling and coordinating special education matters to a non-bargaining 

unit employe.  On February 26, 2018, the Secretary of the Board declined to 

issue a complaint, stating that the Union failed to allege sufficient facts 

for finding a violation of Section 1201(a)(1), (2), (3) or (9) of PERA.  

Accordingly, the Secretary dismissed the Charge.   

 

On March 13, 2018, the Union filed timely exceptions to the Secretary’s 

February 26, 2018 decision declining to issue a complaint.  In determining 

whether to issue a complaint, the Board assumes that all facts alleged are 

true.  Issuance of a complaint on a charge of unfair practices is not a 

matter of right, but is within the sound discretion of the Board.  

Pennsylvania Social Services Union, Local 668 v. PLRB, 481 Pa. 81, 392 A.2d 

256 (1978).  A complaint will not be issued if the facts stated in the charge 

could not support a cause of action for the alleged unfair practice as 

defined by PERA.  Homer Center Education Association v. Homer Center School 

District, 30 PPER ¶ 30024 (Final Order, 1998). 

 

In its exceptions, the Union does not challenge the Secretary’s 

dismissal of its allegations under Section 1201(a)(1), (2), (3) and (9) of 

PERA.  Rather, the Union alleges that the District’s transfer of the work at 

issue to a non-bargaining unit employe violates Section 1201(a)(5) of PERA 

and requests that it be permitted to amend the Charge to allege a violation 

of Section 1201(a)(5).   

 

Pursuant to Section 95.32(a) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations, a 

charge may be amended “if no new cause of action is added after the statute 

of limitations has run.”  34 Pa. Code § 95.32(a).  Section 1505 of PERA 

provides that no charge shall be entertained which relates to acts which 

occurred or statements which were made more than four months prior to the 

filing of the charge.  43 P.S. § 1101.1505.  The Board has consistently held 

that amending a charge of unfair practices to allege an unfair practice under 

an additional clause of Section 1201, subsection (a) or (b) of PERA, adds a 

new cause of action.  PSSU Local 668, AFL-CIO v. Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania, Department of Labor and Industry, 30 PPER ¶ 30090 (Final Order, 

1999); Pennsylvania State Corrections Officers Association v. Commonwealth of 

Pennsylvania, 34 PPER 32 (Proposed Decision and Order, 2003).  Therefore, 

such an amendment must be made prior to the expiration of the four month 

statutory limitations period.  Id.       
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The Union alleged in its Charge that it became aware of the alleged 

unfair practice on October 18, 2017.  Thus, the Union’s allegation in its 

exceptions that the District violated Section 1201(a)(5) of PERA is untimely 

because it was raised more than four months after the alleged unfair 

practice.  Id.  Accordingly, the Secretary did not err in declining to issue 

a complaint and dismissing the Union’s Charge.    
 

After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, 

the Board shall dismiss the exceptions and sustain the Secretary's decision 

declining to issue a complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the 

Public Employe Relations Act, the Board 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

that the exceptions filed by Wellsboro Area Education Support Professionals, 

PSEA/NEA are dismissed and the Secretary's February 26, 2018 decision not to 

issue a complaint be and the same is hereby made absolute and final.  

 

SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to 

conference call meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, James M. 

Darby, Chairman, Robert H. Shoop, Jr., Member, and Albert Mezzaroba, Member, 

this seventeenth day of April, 2018.  The Board hereby authorizes the 

Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), to issue and serve 

upon the parties hereto the within Order. 

 


